
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Monday, March 23, 2009 – 0800 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity (March 20-March 22)                  
Initial attack activity: Light (238 new fires) 
New large fires:  14 (*) 
Large fires contained:  8 
Uncontained large fires: 16 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.   
 
 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 207
New large fires: 13
Uncontained large fires: 14
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west 
Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total. 
 
Peach Orchard, Osage Agency, BIA. Four miles north of New Prue, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Active fire 
behavior. Structures threatened.  
 
Juniper Springs, National Forests in Florida. Nine miles east of Silver Springs, FL. Southern rough and downed 
heavy fuels. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Pretty Penny, Osage Agency, BIA. One mile southwest of Okesa, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Creeping and 
smoldering. 
 
Adel, Osage Agency, BIA. One mile northeast of Adel, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Woody, Florida DOF.  Previously reported. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Greenwood, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land ten miles east of Midland, TX. Grass. Moderate fire 
activity. 
 
Border Road, Florida DOF. Eight miles northeast of Venice, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity. 
 
Brewster CMD, Florida DOF. Two miles west of Fort Meade, FL. Grass. Moderate fire activity. 
 
Old Fifty, Florida DOF. One mile southwest of Richloam, FL. Brush. Moderate fire activity. 
 



Indian Lake, DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Matanzas, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. Active fire behavior. 
Residences threatened.   
 
The Boot, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southwest of Keys, OK. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Stone Mountain, Cherokee NF. Three miles east of Unicio, TN. Hardwood litter. Active fire behavior. 
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2009 Winter Initial 
Attack TX TXS 10,226 1465 NR UNK 366 -34 0 13 4 0 14M PRI 

* Peach Orchard OK OSA 10,216 --- 70 3/25 28 --- 0 11 0 0 NR BIA 

Juniper Springs FL FNF 10,022 0 85 3/23 81 -17 1 5 2 0 1.4M FS 

* Pretty Penny  OK OSA 2,695 --- 70 3/23 0 --- 0 0 0 2 NR BIA 

* Adel OK OSA 1,100 --- 80 UNK 1 --- 0 1 0 0 NR BIA 

Woody FL FLS 1,065 --- 60 3/31 20 --- 0 3 1 0 NR ST 

* Greenwood TX TXS 1,000 --- 95 UNK 14 --- 0 2 0 0 NR PRI 

* Border Road FL FLS 780 --- 95 3/23 23 --- 0 4 1 0 NR ST 

* Brewster CMD FL FLS 640 --- 80 3/23 1 --- 0 0 0 1 NR ST 

* Old Fifty FL FLS 600 --- 20 3/26 30 --- 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

* Indian Lake FL FLS 500 --- 40 3/24 32 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Matanzas FL FLS 320 --- 70 3/23 12 --- 0 0 1 0 NR ST 

* The Boot OK OKS 255 --- 80 3/23 11 --- 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

* Stone Mountain TN CNF 152 --- 65 3/23 76 --- 3 11 0 0 36.5K FS 

Joe Bob OK OSA 3,600 0 100 --- 3 -29 0 1 0 2 NR BIA 

* Swan OK OSA 2,703 --- 100 --- 28 --- 0 10 0 0 NR BIA 

Crispy Chip OK OSA 528 0 100 --- 3 -10 0 1 0 0 NR BIA 

Hailey TX TXS 494 0 100 --- 0 -51 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Miller OK OKS 450 0 100 --- 0 -1 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* E.R. McKey OK OKS 300 --- 100 --- 11 --- 0 6 0 0 NR ST 

Hardridge OK OMA 220 60 100 --- 5 0 0 2 0 0 NR BIA 

OMA – Okmulgee Field Office, BIA 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 1
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Aztec, Colorado River District, BLM. Eight miles northeast of Dateland, AZ. Brush. Moderate fire behavior.  
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* Aztec AZ CRD 450 --- 20 UNK 50 --- 4 3 1 0 NR BLM 

 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 21
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Reynolds Hollow, Missouri Department of Conservation. Started on private land ten miles southeast of Osceola, 
MO. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.   
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Reynolds Hollow MO MOS 575 --- 75 UNK 25 --- 0 6 0 0 NR PRI 

 
 
Rocky Mountain  Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 6
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
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 Burmack KS KSX 350 0 100 --- 35 0 0 13 0 0 13K CNTY

KSX – Kansas Counties 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A large low pressure system will move across the central U.S. today with a 
cold front extending across the central and southern Great Plains. Low relative humidity and strong winds may 
result in severe fire weather conditions across eastern New Mexico, southeast Colorado, west Texas, southwest 
Kansas, and western Oklahoma. Low relative humidity will also continue under surface high pressure across 
portions of the Northeast.      
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
Topic of Choice 

 
 
 



 
Fires and Acres (March 20 – March 22) 
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2

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

3 

  

  

1

3

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

 1 

 450 

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

450

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

47 

1

160

6

207

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

16 

12

92

21

108

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

202

  

  

151 
 

4,811 

53

5,148

207

10,161

TOTAL 
FIRES 
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2

1

1

450

3

202

0

0

166 
 

4,877 

67

5,401

239

10,931
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
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0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  
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3

1

2

12

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

1

9

14

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

72 
 

250 

4

2

76

252

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

144 
 

1,069 

12

0

156

1,069

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

14,490 

  

  

6

14,490

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

13

  

  

  

  

7 
 

69 

2

0

11

82

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  

  

3 
 

9 

  

  

6

9

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56

439

9

644

1

0

2

23

118 
 

32,379 

35

17,388

221

50,873

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

644

2

2

0

27

1

0

96 
 

37,579 

6

319

139

38,571

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

6

29

  

  

1,821 
 

18,228 

147

3,358

1,974

21,615

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

190

11,549

  

  

90

6,021

18

2,326

15,534 
 

314,991 

302

17,478

16,134

352,365

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

286

12,633

19

671

97

6,077

21

2,349

17,797 
 

419,064 

512

38,546

18,732

479,340
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 13,722 

Seven Year Average Acres 552,186 



Prescribed Fires and Acres (March 20 – March 22) 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
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0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

43

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

43

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

32 

  
 

  

1

25

1

57

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

150

1

150

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

60

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

60

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3

825

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

825

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

90

4 
 

185 

1 
 

51 

4

1,022

10

1,348

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

15

5,958

5 
 

7,660 

6 
 

5,608 

43

45,339

69

64,565

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3

825

2

103

16

6,048

9 
 

7,877 

7 
 

5,659 

49

46,536

86

67,048



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

73

2,879

3

170

  
 

  

  
 

  

9

309

85

3,358

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24

207

24

152

4

1,352

20 
 

127 

4 
 

1,155 

103

3,249

179

6,242

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

416

5

96

  
 

  

  
 

  

112

7,923

125

8,435

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

86

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

6

825

9

921

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

23

1,397

1

750

4 
 

100 

14 
 

76 

12

913

54

3,236

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

72

1

0

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

9

291

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

40

8

8,910

2

251

2 
 

229 

  
 

  

104

10,392

118

19,822

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28

2,796

9

89

29

3,417

3 
 

41 

13 
 

244 

66

11,208

148

17,795

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

23

3,013

12 
 

5,228 

204 
 

23,601 

38

15,102

277

46,944

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

495

  

  

153

67,611

54 
 

55,517 

549 
 

175,252 

610

540,823

1,371

839,698

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61

3,624

149

13,925

221

76,660

95 
 

61,242 

784 
 

200,328 

1,065

590,963

2,375

946,742
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
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0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


