National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, March 23, 2009 – 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (March 20-March 22)

Initial attack activity: Light (238 new fires)

New large fires: 14 (*)
Large fires contained: 8
Uncontained large fires: 16
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:207New large fires:13Uncontained large fires:14Type 2 IMTs committed:1

2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Peach Orchard, Osage Agency, BIA. Four miles north of New Prue, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Active fire behavior. Structures threatened.

Juniper Springs, National Forests in Florida. Nine miles east of Silver Springs, FL. Southern rough and downed heavy fuels. Minimal fire activity.

Pretty Penny, Osage Agency, BIA. One mile southwest of Okesa, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Creeping and smoldering.

Adel, Osage Agency, BIA. One mile northeast of Adel, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Woody, Florida DOF. Previously reported. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Greenwood, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land ten miles east of Midland, TX. Grass. Moderate fire activity.

Border Road, Florida DOF. Eight miles northeast of Venice, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.

Brewster CMD, Florida DOF. Two miles west of Fort Meade, FL. Grass. Moderate fire activity.

Old Fifty, Florida DOF. One mile southwest of Richloam, FL. Brush. Moderate fire activity.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Indian Lake, DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.

Matanzas, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

The Boot, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southwest of Keys, OK. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity.

Stone Mountain, Cherokee NF. Three miles east of Unicio, TN. Hardwood litter. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
2009 Winter Initial Attack	TX	TXS	10,226	1465	NR	UNK	366	-34	0	13	4	0	14M	PRI
* Peach Orchard	ОК	OSA	10,216	-	70	3/25	28		0	11	0	0	NR	BIA
Juniper Springs	FL	FNF	10,022	0	85	3/23	81	-17	1	5	2	0	1.4M	FS
* Pretty Penny	ОК	OSA	2,695		70	3/23	0		0	0	0	2	NR	BIA
* Adel	ОК	OSA	1,100	-	80	UNK	1		0	1	0	0	NR	BIA
Woody	FL	FLS	1,065		60	3/31	20		0	3	1	0	NR	ST
* Greenwood	TX	TXS	1,000	-	95	UNK	14		0	2	0	0	NR	PRI
* Border Road	FL	FLS	780		95	3/23	23		0	4	1	0	NR	ST
* Brewster CMD	FL	FLS	640		80	3/23	1		0	0	0	1	NR	ST
* Old Fifty	FL	FLS	600		20	3/26	30		0	5	0	0	NR	ST
* Indian Lake	FL	FLS	500		40	3/24	32		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Matanzas	FL	FLS	320		70	3/23	12		0	0	1	0	NR	ST
* The Boot	ОК	OKS	255		80	3/23	11		0	5	0	0	NR	ST
* Stone Mountain	TN	CNF	152		65	3/23	76		3	11	0	0	36.5K	FS
Joe Bob	ОК	OSA	3,600	0	100		3	-29	0	1	0	2	NR	BIA
* Swan	ОК	OSA	2,703		100		28		0	10	0	0	NR	BIA
Crispy Chip	ОК	OSA	528	0	100		3	-10	0	1	0	0	NR	BIA
Hailey	TX	TXS	494	0	100		0	-51	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Miller	ОК	OKS	450	0	100		0	-1	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* E.R. McKey	ОК	OKS	300		100		11		0	6	0	0	NR	ST
Hardridge	ОК	OMA	220	60	100		5	0	0	2	0	0	NR	BIA

OMA – Okmulgee Field Office, BIA

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:1New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

Aztec, Colorado River District, BLM. Eight miles northeast of Dateland, AZ. Brush. Moderate fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Aztec	ΑZ	CRD	450		20	UNK	50		4	3	1	0	NR	BLM

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:21New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

Reynolds Hollow, Missouri Department of Conservation. Started on private land ten miles southeast of Osceola, MO. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Reynolds Hollow	МО	MOS	575		75	UNK	25		0	6	0	0	NR	PRI

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:6New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Burmack	KS	KSX	350	0	100		35	0	0	13	0	0	13K	CNTY

KSX - Kansas Counties

Predictive Services Discussion: A large low pressure system will move across the central U.S. today with a cold front extending across the central and southern Great Plains. Low relative humidity and strong winds may result in severe fire weather conditions across eastern New Mexico, southeast Colorado, west Texas, southwest Kansas, and western Oklahoma. Low relative humidity will also continue under surface high pressure across portions of the Northeast.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres (March 20 – March 22)

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	2						2
Northwest	ACRES	1						1
North one Colifornia	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES						1	1
Southern California	FIRES							0
Joduletti Camottila	ACRES							0
Northarn Packing	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					3		3
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		1					1
Countinoot	ACRES		450					450
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					5	1	6
record would all	ACRES					47	160	207
Eastern Area	FIRES					9	12	21
Lastem Area	ACRES					16	92	108
Southorn Aroa	FIRES			3		151	53	207
Southern Area	ACRES			202		4,811	5,148	10,161
TOTAL	FIRES	2	1	3	0	166	67	239
IOTAL	ACRES	1	450	202	0	4,877	5,401	10,931

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	3	2				4	9
Northwest	ACRES	1	12				1	14
Northern California	FIRES					72	4	76
Trontinom Gamornia	ACRES					250	2	252
Southern California	FIRES					144	12	156
2000 Camorria	ACRES					1,069	0	1,069
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	1			2		6
TOTALION ROOMOO	ACRES	0	0			14,490		14,490
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2			7	2	11
	ACRES		13			69	0	82
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3			3		6
	ACRES		0			9		9
Southwest	FIRES	56	9	1	2	118	35	221
	ACRES	439	644	0	23	32,379	17,388	50,873
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	2	0	1	96	6	139
	ACRES	644	2	27	0	37,579	319	38,571
Eastern Area	FIRES			6		1,821	147	1,974
Lasternia	ACRES			29		18,228	3,358	21,615
Southern Area	FIRES	190		90	18	15,534	302	16,134
Southern Alea	ACRES	11,549		6,021	2,326	314,991	17,478	352,365
TOTAL	FIRES	286	19	97	21	17,797	512	18,732
IOIAL	ACRES	12,633	671	6,077	2,349	419,064	38,546	479,340

Seven Year Average Fires	13,722
Seven Year Average Acres	552,186

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres (March 20 – March 22)

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		1					1
Northwest	ACRES	_	43					43
	FIRES				0		1	1
Northern California	ACRES	_			32		25	57
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Dealrice	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Factory Creat Basis	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES						150	150
Wasters Osset Basis	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		1					1
Southwest	ACRES		60					60
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	3						3
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	825						825
Footowa Avec	FIRES			1	4	1	4	10
Eastern Area	ACRES			90	185	51	1,022	1,348
Southern Area	FIRES			15	5	6	43	69
Southern Area	ACRES			5,958	7,660	5,608	45,339	64,565
TOTAL	FIRES	3	2	16	9	7	49	86
TOTAL	ACRES	825	103	6,048	7,877	5,659	46,536	67,048

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alcoko	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		73	3			9	85
Northwest	ACRES		2,879	170			309	3,358
Northern California	FIRES	24	24	4	20	4	103	179
Northern Camornia	ACRES	207	152	1,352	127	1,155	3,249	6,242
Southern California	FIRES		8	5			112	125
Southern Camornia	ACRES		416	96			7,923	8,435
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	1				6	9
Notthern Nockies	ACRES	86	10				825	921
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		23	1	4	14	12	54
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES		1,397	750	100	76	913	3,236
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	1			5	9
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		72	0			219	291
Southwest	FIRES	2	8	2	2		104	118
Codinwoot	ACRES	40	8,910	251	229		10,392	19,822
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	28	9	29	3	13	66	148
rtooky wournam	ACRES	2,796	89	3,417	41	244	11,208	17,795
Eastern Area	FIRES			23	12	204	38	277
Lastem Area	ACRES			3,013	5,228	23,601	15,102	46,944
Southern Area	FIRES	5		153	54	549	610	1,371
Southern Area	ACRES	495		67,611	55,517	175,252	540,823	839,698
TOTAL	FIRES	61	149	221	95	784	1,065	2,375
IOIAL	ACRES	3,624	13,925	76,660	61,242	200,328	590,963	946,742

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern Camornia	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Notthern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Wastern Onest Danie	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Wodinain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Edsterri Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **